Before the

Administrative Hearing Commission

State of Missouri

STATE BOARD OF NURSING,
)



)



Petitioner,
)




)


vs.

)

No. 04-1153 BN




)

JAMES M. STEELE,
 
)




)



Respondent.
)

DECISION


James M. Steele is subject to discipline for pleading guilty to, and being found guilty of, involuntary manslaughter.

Procedure


On August 26, 2004, the State Board of Nursing (“the Board”) filed a complaint seeking to discipline Steele’s registered nurse license.  On March 14, 2005, the Board filed a motion for summary determination.  Pursuant to § 536.073.3,
 our Regulation 1 CSR 15-3.440(3)(B)3.A provides that we may decide this case without a hearing if the Board establishes facts that 

(a) Steele does not dispute and (b) entitle the Board to a favorable decision.  ITT Commercial Fin. Corp. v. Mid-Am. Marine Supply Corp., 854 S.W.2d 371, 380-82 (Mo. banc 1993).


On March 25, 2005, Steele responded to the motion, but did not dispute the following facts as established by the Board.

Findings of Fact

1. Steele is licensed as a registered professional nurse.  His license is, and was at all relevant times, current and active.

2. On March 14, 2003, the Prosecuting Attorney of DeKalb County, Missouri, filed a one-count information that charged Steele as follows:

The Prosecuting Attorney of the County of DeKalb, State of Missouri, charges that the defendant, in violation of Section 565.024, RSMo, committed the class C felony of involuntary manslaughter, punishable upon conviction under Sections 558.011 and 560.011, RSMo, in that on or about August 2, 2002, in the County of DeKalb, State of Missouri, the defendant, while under the influence of alcohol, caused the death of Maribal G. Cobarrubias by colliding with a vehicle in which the victim was an occupant, when operating a motor vehicle with criminal negligence in that defendant was speeding.

3. On August 20, 2003, in the Circuit Court of DeKalb County, Steele pled guilty to involuntary manslaughter.  State v. Steele, No. CR0602-918F.

Conclusions of Law 


We have jurisdiction to hear this complaint.  Section 621.045.  The Board has the burden of proving that Steele has committed an act for which the law allows discipline.  Missouri Real Estate Comm’n v. Berger, 764 S.W.2d 706, 711 (Mo. App., E.D. 1989).


The Board argues that Steele is subject to discipline under § 335.066, which states:


2.  The board may cause a complaint to be filed with the administrative hearing commission as provided by chapter 621, RSMo, against any holder of any certificate of registration or authority, permit or license required by sections 335.011 to 335.096 or any person who has failed to renew or has surrendered his or her certificate of registration or authority, permit or license for any one or any combination of the following causes:

*   *   *


(2) The person has been finally adjudicated and found guilty, or entered a plea of guilty or nolo contendere, in a criminal 

prosecution pursuant to the laws of any state or of the United States, for any offense reasonably related to the qualifications, functions or duties of any profession licensed or regulated pursuant to sections 335.011 to 335.096, for any offense an essential element of which is fraud, dishonesty or an act of violence, or for any offense involving moral turpitude whether or not sentence is imposed[.]

Steele pled guilty to involuntary manslaughter as defined in § 565.024:


1.  A person commits the crime of involuntary manslaughter in the first degree if he:


(1) Recklessly causes the death of another person; or


(2) While in an intoxicated condition operates a motor vehicle in this state and, when so operating, acts with criminal negligence to cause the death of any person.


2.  Involuntary manslaughter in the first degree is a class C felony.

Criminal negligence is defined as follows:


A person “acts with criminal negligence” or is criminally negligent when he fails to be aware of a substantial and unjustifiable risk that circumstances exist or a result will follow, and such failure constitutes a gross deviation from the standard of care which a reasonable person would exercise in the situation.

Section 562.016.5.


The Board argues that the crime of involuntary manslaughter – a class C felony – is a crime reasonably related to the qualifications of a registered nurse and is a crime involving moral turpitude.  The qualifications of a registered nurse include good moral character.  Section 335.046.1.  Moral turpitude is:

an act of baseness, vileness, or depravity in the private and social duties which a man owes to his fellowman or to society in general, contrary to the accepted and customary rule of right and duty between man and man; everything “done contrary to justice, honesty, modesty, and good morals.”

In re Frick, 694 S.W.2d 473, 479 (Mo. banc 1985) (quoting In re Wallace, 19 S.W.2d 625 (Mo. banc 1929)).


We find that the crime of involuntary manslaughter is a crime reasonably related to good moral character and a crime involving moral turpitude.  We find cause for discipline under §335.066.2(2).


In his answer and response to the motion, Steele states that there were mitigating circumstances; he asks us to consider that he has completed a treatment program and has returned to his original position.  He does not deny the guilty plea as established by the certified court records attached to the Board’s motion.


This Commission determines whether there is cause, under the law, to discipline a professional license.  The Board decides the level of discipline to impose, and Steele will be given an opportunity to present evidence to the Board on this issue.  That is the hearing at which evidence of mitigating circumstances and subsequent treatment and behavior will be relevant.

Summary


Steele is subject to discipline under §335.066.2(2).  We cancel the hearing.


SO ORDERED on April 13, 2005.



________________________________



KAREN A. WINN



Commissioner

	�Statutory references, unless otherwise noted, are to the 2000 Revised Statutes of Missouri.





PAGE  
4

